23 LC 112 1625

House Resolution 646

By: Representative Okoye of the 102<sup>nd</sup>

## **A RESOLUTION**

- 1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Okey Anueyiagu; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Dr. Okey Anueyiagu has established a distinguished record of career service
- 3 across numerous organizations and businesses, including the Anambra State University of
- 4 Technology, the University of Rochester, Fordham University, Pointec Corporation, and
- 5 more; and
- 6 WHEREAS, his professional affiliations further include membership at The Joint Centre for
- 7 Political Studies, the National Policy Institute, the Association for Intelligence Officers, and
- 8 the Society for Art Collection Governing Council; and
- 9 WHEREAS, as additional testament to his dedication to excellence, he created the Dr. Okey
- 10 Anueyiagu Foundation to support the personal development of children and youths in their
- pursuit of education by providing scholarships, grants, and other necessary materials; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the foundation has further built an orphanage, engaged in various health care
- initiatives, supported the efforts of organizations that work to protect the environment, and
- promoted the visibility and growth of African arts; and

23 LC 112 1625

15 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high

- 16 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- 17 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 18 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 19 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 20 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body recognize and commend Dr. Okey Anueyiagu for his many
- 25 outstanding career accomplishments and contributions on behalf of his fellow citizens as well
- as extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr.
- 29 Okey Anueyiagu.